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Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.
Likely Respondents: Warrantors
(Automobile Manufacturers) and
Informal Dispute Settlement
Mechanisms.
Estimated Annual Burden Hours:
9,055 (derived from 6,121 recordkeeping
hours in addition to 2,040 reporting
hours and 894 disclosure hours).
Estimated Annual Labor Costs:
$209,595.
Estimated Annual Capital or Other
Non-labor Costs: $314,566.
Abstract: On March 16, 2020, the FTC
sought public comment on the
information collection requirements
associated with the Rule. 85 FR 14939.
No germane comments were received.1
Pursuant to the OMB regulations, 5 CFR
part 1320, that implement the PRA, 44
U.S.C. 3501 et seq., the FTC is providing
this second opportunity for public
comment while seeking OMB approval
to renew the pre-existing clearance for
the Rule.
The Dispute Settlement Rule is one of
three rules that the FTC implemented
pursuant to requirements of the
Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act, 15
U.S.C. 2301 et seq. (Warranty Act or
Act). The Rule specifies the minimum
standards which must be met by any
informal dispute settlement mechanism
(IDSM) that is incorporated into a
written consumer product warranty and
which the consumer is required to use
before pursuing legal remedies under
the Act in court (known as the ‘‘prior
resort requirement’’).
The Dispute Settlement Rule
standards for IDSMs include
requirements concerning the
mechanism’s structure (e.g., funding,
staffing, and neutrality), the
qualifications of staff or decision
makers, the mechanism’s procedures for
resolving disputes (e.g., notification,
investigation, time limits for decisions,
and follow-up), recordkeeping, and
annual audits. The Rule requires that
IDSMs establish written operating
procedures and provide copies of those
procedures upon request.
Request for Comment
Your comment—including your name
and your state—will be placed on the

public record of this proceeding at the
https://www.regulations.gov website.
Because your comment will be made
public, you are solely responsible for
making sure that your comment does
not include any sensitive personal
information, such as anyone’s Social
Security number; date of birth; driver’s
license number or other state
identification number, or foreign
country equivalent; passport number;
financial account number; or credit or
debit card number. You are also solely
responsible for making sure that your
comment does not include any sensitive
health information, such as medical
records or other individually
identifiable health information. In
addition, your comment should not
include any ‘‘trade secret or any
commercial or financial information
which . . . is privileged or
confidential’’ —as provided by Section
6(f) of the FTC Act, 15 U.S.C. 46(f), and
FTC Rule 4.10(a)(2), 16 CFR 4.10(a)(2)—
including in particular competitively
sensitive information such as costs,
sales statistics, inventories, formulas,
patterns, devices, manufacturing
processes, or customer names.
Josephine Liu,
Assistant General Counsel for Legal Counsel.
[FR Doc. 2020–11293 Filed 5–26–20; 8:45 am]
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ACTION: Request for Public Comment.
AGENCY:

The Administration on
Children, Youth and Families (ACYF),
Administration for Children and
Families (ACF), U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services (HHS), is
proposing to collect data for a new

SUMMARY:

descriptive study, Adoption Call to
Action (ACTA) Data Collection.
DATES: Comments due within 60 days of
publication. In compliance with the
requirements of Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995,
ACF is soliciting public comment on the
specific aspects of the information
collection described above.
ADDRESSES: Copies of the proposed
collection of information can be
obtained and comments may be
forwarded by emailing infocollection@
acf.hhs.gov. Alternatively, copies can
also be obtained by writing to the
Administration for Children and
Families, Office of Planning, Research
and Evaluation (OPRE), 330 C Street
SW, Washington, DC 20201, Attn: ACF
Reports Clearance Officer. All requests,
emailed or written, should be identified
by the title of the information collection.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Description: The ACTA is an effort by
the ACF Children’s Bureau. The
purpose of the ACTA is to engage child
welfare agencies to improve the
timeliness and likelihood of
permanency for children who are
waiting for adoption. This new
information collection will provide the
Children’s Bureau with an
understanding of agency target
populations, specific strategies
(interventions), and outcomes
measurement, in order to inform
technical assistance strategies and
provide a national picture of the overall
success of the initiative. Baseline data
will be collected with an initial survey
(Baseline Survey), followed by two
administrations of a follow-up survey
instrument (Progress Update Survey)
designed to collect process and outcome
measures at two additional points in
time. The instruments focus on: (1)
Identifying the target population(s)
agencies are addressing, (2)
understanding elements of intervention
implementation (process measures), and
(3) capturing information related to the
outcomes of these efforts.
Respondents: Respondents of these
data collection instruments will include
one representative from each of the 53
child welfare agencies who are
participating in ACTA activities.
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ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES
Total number
of respondents

Instrument
Adoption Call to Action: Baseline Survey ........................

Total number
of responses
per respondent

53

Average
burden hours
per response

1

.33

1 The Commission received six non-germane
comments.
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Total burden
hours
18
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6
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ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES—Continued
Total number
of respondents

Instrument
Adoption Call to Action: Progress Update .......................

Estimated Total Annual Burden
Hours: 15.
Comments: The Department
specifically requests comments on (a)
whether the proposed collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
agency, including whether the
information shall have practical utility;
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate
of the burden of the proposed collection
of information; (c) the quality, utility,
and clarity of the information to be
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on respondents, including through the
use of automated collection techniques
or other forms of information
technology. Consideration will be given
to comments and suggestions submitted
within 60 days of this publication.
Authority: Section 203 of Section II:
Adoption Opportunities of the Child Abuse
Prevention and Treatment Act (42 U.S.C.
5113).
Mary B. Jones,
ACF/OPRE Certifying Officer.
[FR Doc. 2020–11362 Filed 5–26–20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4184–01–P

53

Administration for Children and
Families
[OMB #0970–0461]

Submission for OMB Review;
Immediate Disaster Case Management
Intake Assessment
Office of Human Services,
Emergency Preparedness and Response;

Average
burden hours
per response

2

Administration for Children and
Families; HHS.
ACTION: Request for Public Comment.
The Office of Human
Services, Emergency Preparedness and
Response (OHSEPR) is the emergency
management office of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human
Services’ (HHS) Administration for
Children and Families (ACF). OHSEPR
is requesting a 3-year extension of the
Immediate Disaster Case Management
Intake Assessment tool (OMB #0970–
0461). The content of the form has not
changed. There is one modification to
the proposed use of resulting aggregate
data, to include a use to advance
research with a goal of developing a
Quality Assurance/Performance
Improvement process.
DATES: Comments due within 30 days of
publication. OMB is required to make a
decision concerning the collection of
information between 30 and 60 days
after publication of this document in the
Federal Register. Therefore, a comment
is best assured of having its full effect
if OMB receives it within 30 days of
publication.
SUMMARY:

Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments’’ or by using the
search function.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Description: OHSEPR leads HHS’s and
ACF’s disaster human services missions
ADDRESSES:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

AGENCY:

Total number
of responses
per respondent

Total burden
hours

.25

Annual burden
hours

27

9

conducted under the National Response
Framework’s Emergency Support
Function 6 (ESF 6), Mass Care,
Emergency Assistance, Temporary
Housing, and Human Services.
OHSEPR’s ESF 6 disaster operations
include implementation of disaster
human services case management
missions to connect disaster survivors to
resources and services that support their
individual and family recovery from
disaster.
The primary purpose of the
information collection pertains to the
implementation of OHSEPR’s delivery
of case management services to
individuals and households impacted
by a disaster. OHSEPR’s disaster case
managers collect information during
intake assessments that is utilized to
identify a disaster survivor’s unmet
needs and connect them with resources.
OHSEPR also utilizes this information
to target resources and improve its
disaster human services operations.
The information collection will be
used to support OHSEPR’s goal to
quickly identify critical gaps, resources,
needs, and services to support state,
local, and non-profit capacity for
disaster case management and to
augment and build human service
capacity where none exists. All
information gathered will be used to (1)
provide case management services to
survivors and (2) inform the delivery of
disaster case management services and
programmatic strategies and
improvements.
Respondents: Individuals impacted by
a disaster.
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ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES
Instrument

Total number
of respondents

Total number
of responses
per respondent

Average
burden hours
per response

Total burden
hours

Annual burden
hours

Immediate Disaster Case Management Intake Assessment ..............................................................................

33,489

1

1

33,489

11,163
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